

CA No. 11-10384

District Court No. 2:06-cr-186-PMP

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

FREDRICK RIZZOLO,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEVADA

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

DANIEL G. BOGDEN
United States Attorney
District of Nevada

ROBERT L. ELLMAN
Appellate Chief

Date Filed: January 26, 2012

PETER S. LEVITT
Assistant United States Attorney
333 Las Vegas Boulevard South
Suite 5000
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
702-388-6336
Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION AND BAIL STATUS 1

II. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 4

V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 17

VI. ARGUMENT 19

 A. Standard of Review 19

 B. The District Court Acted Within its Discretion in
 Allowing the Henrys’ Attorney to Address the Court 19

VII. CONCLUSION 26

VIII. CERTIFICATE OF RELATED CASES 27

IX. BRIEF FORMAT CERTIFICATION 28

X. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

E.E.O.C. v. Farmers Brothers Company, 31 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 1994) 24

Hollinger v. United States, 651 F.3d 636 (9th Cir. 1981) 24

Nichols v. United States, 511 U.S. 738 (1994) 22

United States v. Borrero-Isaza, 887 F.2d 1349 (9th Cir. 1989) 22

United States v. Burkholder, 590 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2010) 13

United States v. Denton, 611 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2010) 19

United States v. Frazier, 26 F.3d 110 (11th Cir. 1994) 23

United States v. Gale, 468 F.3d 929 (6th Cir. 2006) 24

United States v. Hall, 419 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2005) 23

United States v. Harvey, 2011 WL 5223593 (9th Cir., Nov. 3, 2011) 19

United States v. Jones, 114 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 1994) 22

United States v. M.R.M., 513 F.3d 866 (8th Cir.2008) 21

United States v. Schmidt, 99 F.3d 315 (9th Cir. 1996) 19

United States v. Straw, 616 F.3d 737 (8th Cir. 2010) 18,20,22

United States v. Tucker, 404 U.S. 443 (1972) 21

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 371 1, 2, 7
18 U.S.C. § 1962 2, 7, 8
18 U.S.C. § 3231 1
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) 2, 17
18 U.S.C. § 3583(e) 1, 19
18 U.S.C. § 3661 20
18 U.S.C. § 3742(a) 1
18 U.S.C. § 3771 Passim
28 U.S.C. § 1291 1
